

No. 18-13592

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DREW ADAMS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division
Case No. 3:17-cv-00739-TJC-JBT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
President and Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
JIN HEE LEE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
jlee@naacpldf.org

**Counsel of Record*

KERREL MURRAY
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
kmurray@naacpldf.org

SUZANNE B. GOLDBERG
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL SEXUALITY
AND GENDER LAW CLINIC
435 W. 116th St.
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-0411
sgoldberg@columbia.edu

February 28, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NAACP
Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.*

***AMICUS CURIAE'S* CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Our Nation's History Makes Clear that the Physical Separation of Bathrooms Is Harmful and Stigmatizing.	6
II. The School Board's Justification for Physically Separating Transgender Children Invoke the Kind of False Stereotypes that Were Once Used to Justify Racially Segregated Restrooms.	11
A. Bathrooms	11
B. Swimming Pools	14
C. Interracial Marriage	17
D. Lesbian and Gay Criminalization and Discrimination	19
III. Physical-Restriction Rules Are Not Justified by the Dubious Guise of Protecting Some Individuals from Discomfort as "Safety" Concerns.	22
A. Public Recreational Facilities.....	22
B. Workplaces	25
C. Residential Restrictions.....	27

CONCLUSION 29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(g)(1) 32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986) 19

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 1, 8

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 16-17, 27-28, 29-30

Dawley v. City of Norfolk,
260 F.2d 647 (4th Cir. 1958) 7-8

Dawson v. Mayor of Baltimore City,
220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1955), *aff'd per curiam*, 350 U.S.
877 (1955) 24

Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada,
305 U.S. 337 (1938) 1

Goesaert v. Cleary,
335 U.S. 464 (1948) 26, 27

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964) 9

Holley v. City of Portsmouth,
150 F. Supp. 6 (E.D. Va. 1957) 23

Hunter v. Erickson,
393 U.S. 385 (1969) 28

Int'l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
499 U.S. 187 (1991) 25, 26

PAGE(S)

CASES

King v. City of Montgomery,
168 So. 2d 30 (Ala. Ct. App. 1964)..... 7

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944) 28

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 20

Lonesome v. Maxwell,
123 F. Supp. 193 (D. Md. 1954), *rev'd sub nom. Dawson v. Mayor of Baltimore*, 220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1955), *aff'd*,
350 U.S. 877 (1955) 15, 16, 24

Loving v. Virginia,
147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966)..... 18

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) 17, 18, 19

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 2

McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.,
339 U.S. 637 (1950) 1

Naim v. Naim,
87 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1955)..... 18

New Orleans City Park Improvement Ass'n v. Detiege,
252 F.2d 122 (5th Cir.), *aff'd per curiam*, 358 U.S. 54
(1958) 22-23

PAGE(S)

CASES

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), *aff'd in relevant part and
 rev'd in part on other grounds*, 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir.
 1967), *aff'd and modified on other grounds*, 390 U.S. 400
 (1968) 1-2

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 2

Palmore v. Sidoti,
 466 U.S. 429 (1984) 21

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *aff'd Perry v.
 Brown*, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), *vacated sub nom.
 Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 570 U.S. 693 (2013) 20-21

Phillips v. Martin Marietta,
 400 U.S. 542 (1971) 1

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
 438 U.S. 265 (1978) 8

Robinson v. Florida,
 378 U.S. 153 (1964) 7

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 2, 21, 31

Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
 332 U.S. 631 (1948) 1

Sweatt v. Painter,
 339 U.S. 629 (1950) 1

PAGE(S)

CASES

Tate v. Dep't of Conservation & Dev.,
133 F. Supp. 53 (E.D. Va. 1955), *aff'd*, 231 F.2d 615 (4th
Cir. 1956), *cert. denied*, 352 U.S. 838 (1956) 25

*Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty.
Project, Inc.*,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 31

Turner v. Randolph,
195 F. Supp. 677 (W.D. Tenn. 1961) 12, 13

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 14

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013) 2

Watson v. City of Memphis,
373 U.S. 526 (1963) 23-24

White v. Fleming,
522 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 27

Wright v. Rockefeller,
376 U.S. 52 (1964) (Goldberg, J., dissenting) 10

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Fairclough, *Race and Democracy: The Civil Rights
Struggle in Louisiana, 1915-1972* (Univ. of Ga. Press
2008) 8

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of Amicus Curiae, *Bostic v. Schaefer*, No. 14-1167 (4th Cir. Apr. 18, 2014)..... 2

Br. of Amicus Curiae, *Ingersoll v. Arlene’s Flowers*, No. 91615-2 (Wash. Feb. 8, 2016) 2

Br. of Pet’r, *Bowers v. Hardwick*, 478 U.S. 186 (1986),1985 WL 667939 (1985)..... 19

C.J. Griffin, Note, *Workplace Restroom Policies in Light of New Jersey’s Gender Identity Protection*, 61 Rutgers L. Rev. 409 (2009)..... 13

Christina Cauterucci, *Hidden Figures is a Powerful Statement Against Bathroom Discrimination*, Slate (Jan. 18, 2017), <https://slate.com/human-interest/2017/01/hidden-figures-is-a-powerful-statement-against-bathroom-discrimination.html>..... 9

Dorothy E. Roberts, *Loving v. Virginia as a Civil Rights Decision*, 59 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 175 (2014-2015) 17

The Effects of Segregation and the Consequences of Desegregation: A Social Science Statement, reprinted in 37 Minn. L. Rev. 427 (1953) 10

Health & Human Servs., *LGBT Youth: Experiences with Violence* (Nov. 12, 2014), <https://www.cdc.gov/lgbthealth/youth.htm> 30

James W. Fox Jr., *Intimations of Citizenship: Repressions and Expressions of Equal Citizenship in the Era of Jim Crow*, 50 How. L.J. 113 (2006) 16

Jeff Wiltse, *Contested Waters: A Social History of Swimming Pools in America* (2007) 14, 15

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Julian Bond, *Under Color of Law*, 47 How. L.J. 125 (2003)..... 8

Neal Katyal, *Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s Mistakes During The Japanese-American Internment Cases* (May 20, 2011), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/blog/confession-error-solicitor-generals-mistakes-during-japanese-american-internment-cases>..... 29

Nick Haslam, *How the Psychology of Public Bathrooms Explains the ‘Bathroom Bills,’* Wash. Post (May 13, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2016/05/13/how-the-psychology-of-public-bathrooms-explains-the-bathroom-bills/?noredirect=on&utm_term=.eb182b0adbdc..... 12, 13

Oral Arg., *Lawrence v. Texas*, No. 02-102, 2003 WL 1702534 (Mar. 26, 2003) 19-20

Phoebe Godfrey, *Bayonets, Brainwashing, and Bathrooms: The Discourse of Race, Gender, and Sexuality in the Desegregation of Little Rock’s Central High*, 62 Ark. Hist. Q. 42 (2003) 12

Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., “Some Things We Must Do,” Address Delivered at the Second Annual Institute on Nonviolence and Social Change at Holt Street Baptist Church (Dec. 5, 1957), <https://kinginstitute.stanford.edu/king-papers/documents/some-things-we-must-do-address-delivered-second-annual-institute-nonviolence>..... 10

Richard Kluger, *Simple Justice: The History of Brown v. Board of Education and Black America’s Struggle for Equality* (Random House 1975) 7

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tobias Barrington Wolff, *Civil Rights Reform and the Body*,
6 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 201 (2012) 20

Vernon E. Jordan Jr., *The Power of Movies to Change Our
Hearts*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 18, 2017),
[https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/18/opinion/sunday/the-
power-of-movies-to-change-our-hearts.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/18/opinion/sunday/the-power-of-movies-to-change-our-hearts.html)..... 9
